3. General working capital costs may include general costs associated with the management and operation of the business

including administration expenses, management salaries, directors’ fees, rent and other associated costs.
4. Percentages are rounded.

The above table is a statement of current intentions as of the date of this announcement.  As with any budget,
intervening events (including exploration success and failure) and new circumstances have the potential to affect
the manner in which the funds are ultimately applied.  The Board reserves the right to alter the way funds are
applied on this basis.

No guarantee can be provided that the Company will not in the future be required to raise additional funds to
maintain mining operations or conduct exploration activities to identify a reserve or resource in accordance with
the JORC code.

Annexure 2 – Updated Financial Position

The following is an updated unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position as at 31 May 2017 for the
Company based on actual funds raised of $8,500,000 under the Prospectus issued by the Company on 5 April
2017.

Pro forma
adjustments  Pro forma

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited

 31-May-17  31-May-17  31-May-17

  $   $   $

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 195,229  7,990,000  8,185,229

Trade and other receivables 124,097  -  124,097

Total current assets 319,326  7,990,000  8,309,326

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 4,093  -  4,093
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 752,455  -  752,455

Total non-current assets 756,548  -  756,548

Total assets 1,075,874  -  9,065,874

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 226,797  -  226,797

Total current liabilities 226,797  -  226,797

Net assets 849,077  7,990,000  8,839,077

Equity

Issued capital 2,200,027  7,570,843  9,770,870

Reserves 99,002  419,157  518,159

Accumulated losses (1,449,952)  -  (1,449,952)

Total equity 849,077  7,990,000  8,839,077

The Pro Forma financial position has been prepared by adjusting the financial position of the Company to reflect
the financial effects of the following pro forma transactions:

(i) The issue of 42,500,000 ordinary Company shares at $0.20 each to raise $8,500,000 before costs
pursuant to the Offer;

(ii) The payment of the remaining cash costs related to the Offer estimated to be $510,000 excluding GST;
and

(iii) The issue of 2,300,000 options over fully paid ordinary shares, exercisable at $0.30 each with a 3-year
expiry and 2,300,000 options over fully paid ordinary shares, exercisable at $0.40 each with a 3-year